

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF)	
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES,)	
AFL-CIO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Consolidated Case No. 18-cv-1261 (KBJ)
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>in his official</i>)	
<i>capacity as President of the United States,</i>)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE REPRESENTATIVES ELIJAH E. CUMMINGS, PETER
T. KING, WILLIAM (BILL) CLAY, SR., AND JIM LEACH IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Adina H. Rosenbaum
D.C. Bar. No. 490928
Adam R. Pulver
D.C. Bar No. 1020475
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-588-1000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

July 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The Official Time Executive Order Is Contrary to the Federal Service Labor-
Management Relations Statute, Which Provides for Bargaining Over Official
Time.4

 II. The Removal Procedures Executive Order Is Contrary to the Federal Service
Labor-Management Relations Statute, Which Leaves No Room for the
President to Unilaterally Exclude Certain Disputes from Negotiated
Grievance Procedures.10

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Federation of Government Employees v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
798 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....7, 8

American Federation of Government Employees v. Secretary of Air Force,
716 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....12

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. Federal Labor Relations Authority,
464 U.S. 89 (1983).....2, 4, 5

National Treasury Employees Union v. Chertoff,
452 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....4

*National Treasury Employees Union & United States Department of Commerce Patent &
Trademark Office*,
52 F.L.R.A. 1265 (1997).....9

In re United Mine Workers of America International Union,
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....4

*United States Department of the Army Corps of Engineers & National Federation of
Federal Employees Local 259*,
52 F.L.R.A. 920 (1997).....7

STATUTES

Federal Service Labor-Management Relations Statute, 5 U.S.C. § 7101, *et seq.*.....1

5 U.S.C. § 7101(a)2, 9, 10

5 U.S.C. § 7101(a)(1)(C)12

5 U.S.C. § 7102(1)7

5 U.S.C. § 7102(2)12

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(9).....11, 12, 13

5 U.S.C. § 7117.....12

5 U.S.C. § 7121.....3

5 U.S.C. § 7121(a)(1).....10, 11, 12

5 U.S.C. § 7121(a)(2).....10, 11, 12

5 U.S.C. § 7121(b)(1)(C)(iii)11

5 U.S.C. § 7121(c)10, 11, 13

5 U.S.C. § 7131.....3

5 U.S.C. § 7131(a)5

5 U.S.C. § 7131(c)5

5 U.S.C. § 7131(d).....3, 5, 6, 7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

124 Cong. Rec. 25,613 (1978).....2

124 Cong. Rec. 29,186 (1978).....2

124 Cong. Rec. 29,187 (1978).....2

124 Cong. Rec. 29,188 (1978).....3, 5, 9

124 Cong. Rec. 33,389 (1978).....11

124 Cong. Rec. 38,717 (1978).....6

124 Cong. Rec. 38,718 (1978).....2

Executive Order 11,616, 36 Fed. Reg. 17,319 (Aug. 28, 1971).....5

Executive Order 13,837, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,335 (May 25, 2018).....3

 Executive Order 13,837 § 4(a)(i).....7

 Executive Order 13,837 § 4(a)(i)(ii).....7

 Executive Order 13,837 § 4(a)(v).....7

 Executive Order 13,837 § 4(b).....8

Executive Order 13,839, 83 Fed. Reg. 25,343 (May 25, 2018).....3

 Executive Order 13,839 § 4(a).....10, 12

H.R. 986, 105th Cong. (1997).....6

H.R. 1364, 115th Cong. (2017).....6

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1403 (1978).....2, 6

President Transmitting Draft Civil Service Reform Legislation,
 H. R. Doc. No. 95-299 (1978)10
